

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)



TUESDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE K MANMADHA RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 24937 OF 2024

Between:

M/s.CRR Constructions, H. No. 19-874, Anjaneya Towers Nuzvid, Eluru
District Represented by its Partner Chalasani Ratnakar Rao

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Health, Medical and Family Welfare Department Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Finance and Planning Department Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District
3. Superintending Engineer, R & B Circle Vijayawada, NTR District.
4. The Executive Engineer, R & B, Division Vijayawada, NTR District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through its Advocate Sri Kambhampati Ramesh Babu, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order, writ or direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondents in not paying bill amount to the petitioner towards the execution of work i.e i) Construction of Primary health Centre in Krishna District under package KRI - 9 at Agiripalli Under Nadu-Nedu for an amount of Rs. 1,81,51,867/- and ii) Construction of Primary Health Centre in

Krishna District under Package KRI - 7 at Velagaleru under Nadu - Nedu for an amount of 1,39,44,718/- as illegal, arbitrary, irresponsible, against to the principles of natural justice, apart from being violation of Article 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents to prepare the bill and pay the same along with interest to the petitioner in the interest of justice;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Kambhampati Ramesh, BABU Advocate for the Petitioner, learned GP FOR HEALTH MEDICAL AND FAMILY WELFARE for the Respondent No.1, learned GP FOR FINANCE & PLANNING for the Respondent No.2, learned GP FOR ROADS & BUILDINGS for the Respondent Nos.3&4 directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Health, Medical and Family Welfare
Department Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District, State of Andhra Pradesh.
2. The Principal Secretary, Finance and Planning Department Secretariat,
Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District, State of Andhra Pradesh
3. Superintending Engineer, R & B Circle Vijayawada, NTR District.
4. The Executive Engineer, R & B, Division Vijayawada, NTR District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted, on or before 25.11.2024, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following ORDER:

"Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Medical Health and Family Welfare takes notice for Respondent No.1, learned Government Pleader for Finance and Planning takes notice for Respondent No.2 and the learned Government Pleader for Roads and Buildings takes notice for Respondent Nos.3 and 4.

For filing counters, post on 25.11.2024."

SD/-U.SRI DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER
For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Health, Medical and Family Welfare
Department Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District,
State of Andhra Pradesh.
2. The Principal Secretary, Finance and Planning Department
Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District, State of Andhra
Pradesh (Addressee Nos.1&2 BY SPECIAL MESSENGER)
3. Superintending Engineer, R & B Circle Vijayawada, NTR District.
4. The Executive Engineer, R & B, Division Vijayawada, NTR
District.(Addressee Nos.3&4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition
and affidavit)
5. One CC to SRI. KAMBHAMPATI RAMESH BABU Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR MEDICAL HEALTH FW, High Court of Andhra
Pradesh. [OUT]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR FINANCE & PLANNING, High Court of Andhra
Pradesh. [OUT]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR ROADS & BUILDINGS, High Court of Andhra
Pradesh. [OUT]
9. One spare copy

Kj

HIGH COURT

DR.KMRJ

DATED:05/11/2024

POST ON 25.11.2024

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.24937 of 2024

