



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH  
AT AMARAVATI  
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

**[3329]**

MONDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF APRIL  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**PRESENT**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 24937/2024**

**Between:**

1. CRR CONSTRUCTIONS, H. NO. 19-874, ANJANEYA TOWERS  
NUZVID, ELURU DISTRICT REPRESENTED BY ITS PARTNER  
CHALASANI RATNAKAR RAO

**...PETITIONER**

**AND**

1. THE STATE OF AP, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY,  
HEALTH, MEDICAL AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATI, GUNTUR DISTRICT
2. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL  
SECRETARY, FINANCE AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT  
SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATI, GUNTUR DISTRICT
3. SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER, R AND B CIRCLE VIJAYAWADA,  
NTR DISTRICT.
4. THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, R AND B, DIVISION VIJAYAWADA,  
NTR DISTRICT.

**...RESPONDENT(S):**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order, writ or direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondents in not paying bill amount to the petitioner towards the execution of work i.e i) Construction of Primary health Centre in Krishna District under

package KRI - 9 at Agiripalli Under Nadu-Nedu for an amount of Rs. 1,81,51,867/- and ii) Construction of Primary Health Centre in Krishna District under Package KRI - 7 at Velagaleru under Nadu - Nedu for an amount of 1,39,44,718/- as illegal, arbitrary, irresponsible, against to the principles of natural justice, apart from being violation of Article 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents to prepare the bill and pay the same along with interest to the petitioner in the interest of justice and to pass

**IA NO: 1 OF 2024**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to direct the respondents to pay the bill amount for the work done by the petitioner i.e Construction of Primary health Centre in Krishna District under package KRI - 9 at Agiripalli Under Nadu-Nedu for an amount of Rs. 1,81,51,867/- and Construction of Primary Health Centre in Krishna District under Package KRI - 7 at Velagaleru under Nadu - Nedu for an amount of 1,39,44,718/- and pay the same pending disposal of the above writ petition in the interest of justice and pass

**Counsel for the Petitioner:**

1.KAMBHAMPATI RAMESH BABU

**Counsel for the Respondent(S):**

- 1.GP FOR ROADS BUILDINGS
- 2.GP FOR MEDICAL HEALTH FW
- 3.GP FOR FINANCE PLANNING

**The Court made the following:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA****WRIT PETITION NO: 24937/2024****ORDER:**

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel for the respondents.

When the matter is taken up for hearing, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that pending the writ petition, the amounts have been paid by the respondents. Hence, no further adjudication is necessary in the present Writ Petition.

Recording the said submission, Writ Petition is closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions, if any, pending shall stand closed.

---

**VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA, J**

27.04.2026

TPS

35

**HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 24937/2024**

27.04.2026

*TPS*